

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**JESSICA MILLAN PATTERSON,
CALIFORNIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ALEX PADILLA, California Secretary of
State,**

Respondent.

Case No. S257302

RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE ALEX PADILLA'S PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND OTHER EXTRAORDINARY OR IMMEDIATE RELIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JAY C. RUSSELL
State Bar No. 122626
CHAD A. STEGEMAN
State Bar No. 225745
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3617
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Email: Jay.Russell@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent Secretary of
State Alex Padilla*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	6
Legal Standard.....	9
Jurisdiction	9
Argument.....	11
I. Article II, Section 5(c) Imposes No Duty on the Secretary of State Justifying a Writ of Mandate.	11
II. California’s Constitution Does Not Authorize the Secretary of State to Recognize Presidential Primary Candidates Who Violate Legal Requirements, and There Is No Constitutional Conflict.	15
III. Petitioners Have Not Suffered an Actual or Imminent “Injury in Fact.”.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 134.....	18
<i>Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	12
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	9, 10
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 859	12
<i>Coachella Valley Unified School Dist. v. State</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 93	12
<i>Cook v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 569	10
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> (S.D. Cal., Jul. 30, 2019, No. 3:19-cv-1433).....	21
<i>Hagopian v. State</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 349	12
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 647	13
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	7, 11
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 750 F.3d 1061	18
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Owens v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 822	13
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486	22
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	9
<i>Salinger v. Jordan</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 824	6
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 296.....	21
<i>Trump v. Padilla</i> (E.D. Cal., Aug. 6, 2019, No. 2:19-cv-1501).....	21

STATUTES

United States Code

Title 5, Appendix 4 § 101, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Title 5, Appendix 4 § 102	6
Title 52, § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Title 52, § 30104, subd. (a)(6)(B).....	19

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 307 <i>et seq.</i>	10
§ 1063 <i>et seq.</i>	10
§ 1085, subd. (a).....	12
§ 1086.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Elections Code	
§ 6000.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 6880 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 6881.....	6, 7
§ 6883.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6884.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13314.....	9, 10, 11
§ 13314, subd. (a).....	10, 20
§ 13314, subd. (a)(1).....	20, 21
§ 13314, subd. (b)	10
California Government Code	
§ 12172.5, subd. (a).....	8
§ 34168, subd. (a).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article II, § 3	16
Article II, § 4	16
Article II, § 5(c)	<i>passim</i>
Article II, § 10, subd. (3).....	16
Article II, § 11, subd. (a).....	16
Article II, § 16.....	16
Article II, § 19.....	16
Article VI, § 10	9
 United States Constitution	
Article II, § 5	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 Witkin, <i>Cal. Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2008) Writs, § 232.....	13
